2023-3375

Bond Ordinance Amending Bond Ordinance Number 2019-3277 Finally Adopted by The Township Committee of The Township of Middletown, New Jersey On December 2, 2019

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Bond Ordinance of the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey (the "Township") entitled "Bond Ordinance Providing An Appropriation Of \$5,145,000 For Improvements To Normandy Park Turf Fields By And For The Township Of Middletown In The County Of Monmouth, New Jersey And Authorizing The Issuance Of \$4,887,750 In Bonds Or Notes Of The Township For Financing Part Of The Appropriation," finally adopted on December 2, 2019 (the "Ordinance") is hereby incorporated by reference in its entirety.

Section 2. Section 3(a) of the Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the phrase "improvements, to Normandy Park Turf Fields" and substituting in lieu therefor the phrase "Improvements to Normandy Park, including but not limited to improvements to the turf fields, roller hockey rink, irrigation, landscaping, and drainage".

The Ordinance is hereby further amended by deleting in the title of the Ordinance the phrase "Improvements To Normandy Park Turf Fields" and substituting in lieu therefor the phrase "Improvements to Normandy Park".

Section 3. The capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolutions in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

Section 4. All other provisions of the Ordinance shall remain unchanged.

Section 5. This amendatory bond ordinance shall take effect twenty days after the first publication thereof after final adoption as provided by Local Bond Law.

PASSED ON FIRST READING:

June 19, 2023

PASSED AND APPROVED:

• 1

Anthony S. Perfy, Mayo

ATTEST:

Heidi R. Brunt, Township Clerk